assets, liabilities and indemnification receivables. Therefore, at Dec. 31, 2017, the company recorded a provisional estimate that resulted in a $15 million net
increase in tax expense and reduced other income by $24 million to reflect the effect of the lower tax rate.

Unrelated to the Tax Act, the company also reduced other income in the fourth-quarter 2017, the full-year 2017, the fourth-quarter 2018 and the full-
year 2018 to reflect the reduction in its tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of its
indemnified uncertain tax positions. When reflecting these reductions, income taxes payable and income tax expense were reduced by corresponding amounts
for the relevant periods.

The tables below reflect the adjustments to certain line items in the GAAP Consolidated Statements of Income related to these tax-related items.

  Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share
amounts)

As
Reported

Tax-Related
Items

Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)
As

 Reported
Tax-Related

Items
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Non-interest income (loss):
Gains (losses) on derivatives and
hedging activities, net  $ 6,238  $ —  $ 6,238  $ (940)  $ —  $ (940)

Other income (loss)  6,446  6,850 (1) 13,296  (21,066)  32,126 (3) 11,060

Total non-interest income (loss)  $ 12,684  $ 6,850  $ 19,534  $ (22,006)  $ 32,126  $ 10,120

Income before income tax expense  $ 191,961  $ 6,850  $ 198,811  $ 113,193  $ 32,126  $ 145,319

Income tax expense  $ 44,449  $ 6,850 (2) $ 51,299  $ 66,190  $ (6,441) (4) $ 59,749

Net income  $ 147,512  $ —  $ 147,512  $ 47,003  $ 38,567  $ 85,570
Net income attributable to SLM
Corporation common stock  $ 143,313  $ —  $ 143,313  $ 43,866  $ 38,567  $ 82,433

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.10  $ 0.09  $ 0.19
Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to SLM Corporation  $ 0.33  $ —  $ 0.33  $ 0.10  $ 0.09  $ 0.19

_____
(1) Represents the reduction in the tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(2) Represents the net reduction to income tax expense because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(3) Represents the $24 million reduction in a tax-related indemnification receivable due to the lower federal corporate income tax rate set forth in the Tax Act and an $8 million reduction
in the tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(4) Represents the net reduction in deferred tax assets and liabilities of $15 million due to the lower federal corporate income tax rate set forth in the Tax Act, and an $8 million reduction
in the tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

25

  Year Ended  Year Ended

  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017
(Dollars in
thousands,
except per
share
amounts)

As
Reported

Tax-Related
Items

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
 Reported

Tax-Related
Items

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Non-
interest
income
(loss):
Gains on
sales of
loans, net  $ 2,060  $ —  $ 2,060  $ —  $ —  $ —
Losses on
sales of
securities,
net  (1,549)  —  (1,549)  —  —  —
Gains
(losses) on
derivatives
and
hedging
activities,
net  (87)  —  (87)  (8,266)  —  (8,266)
Other
income
(loss)  (52,319)  93,857 (1) 41,538  5,364  34,749 (3) 40,113
Total non-
interest
income
(loss)  $ (51,895)  $ 93,857  $ 41,962  $ (2,902)  $ 34,749  $ 31,847

Income
before
income tax
expense  $ 559,329  $ 93,857  $ 653,186  $ 491,465  $ 34,749  $ 526,214
Income tax
expense  $ 71,853  $ 93,857 (2) $ 165,710  $ 202,531  $ (3,818) (4) $ 198,713

Net income  $ 487,476  $ —  $ 487,476  $ 288,934  $ 38,567  $ 327,501
Net income
attributable
to SLM
Corporation
common
stock  $ 471,836  $ —  $ 471,836  $ 273,220  $ 38,567  $ 311,787

Basic
earnings
per
common
share
attributable
to SLM
Corporation  $ 1.08  $ —  $ 1.08  $ 0.63  $ 0.09  $ 0.72
Diluted
earnings
per
common
share
attributable
to SLM
Corporation  $ 1.07  $ —  $ 1.07  $ 0.62  $ 0.09  $ 0.71

_____
(1) Represents the reduction in the tax indemnification receivable because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.

(2) Represents the net reduction to income tax expense because of the expiration of certain statutes of limitations related to a portion of indemnified uncertain tax positions.